
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority of City of Madison Heights 

Memorandum 

Date:   December 13, 2022 

To:  Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Board Member 

From:   Giles Tucker, Community Development Director 

Subject: Brownfield Reimbursement Request #2 Madison Center Owner LLC 29101-29501 John R 

Background 

The approved Brownfield Plan for the redevelopment located at 29101-29501 John R Rd included a total 

of $2,388,549 in reimbursable costs, which included a 15% contingency. On July 19, 2022, the MHBRA 

board approved a reimbursement request from Madison Center Owner LLC for $2,086,645.88 leaving 

$291,353.12 remaining for reimbursement.  

PM Environmental has submitted a 2nd request on behalf of Madison Center Owner LLC for the remaining 

$291,353.12 in funds for reimbursement as approved within the Brownfield Plan.  The request includes a 

total of $312,426.90 in eligible demolition activities in preparation for their anchor tenant for the strip 

portion of the project. Their request also included signed and notorized Applications for Payment, 

Statements from Madison Center Owners contractor and signed Partial Conditional Waivers. If accepted, 

Madison Center Owners LLC will reach the maximum reimbursement as outlined in the Brownfield Plan.  

Staff Recommendation:  

Staff has reviewed this request and recommends Madison Center LLC be reimbursed the requested 

amount of $291,353.12, bringing the approved total for reimbursement to $2,388,549.00  

 

 

 



Eligible Activities for Reimbursment

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES 

Costs Approved in 

Brownfield Plan

Approved 

Reimbursment 

Request #1

Total 

Reimbursement 

Remaining

Reimbursement 

Request #2

Final 

Reimbursment 

Available

Environmental Eligible Activities $7,900.00 $12,350.00 ($4,450.00) $0.00 $0.00

Due Care Activities $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal: Environmental $22,900.00 $12,350.00 $10,550.00 $0.00 $0.00

NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES 

Lead & Asbestos Abatement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Demolition $1,177,890.00 $282,350.00 $895,540.00 $291,353.12 $0.00

Site Preparation $155,500.00 $814,938.68 ($659,438.68) $0.00 $0.00

Infrastructure Improvements $700,000.00 $957,007.20 ($257,007.20) $0.00 $0.00

Preparation of Brownfield & MSF Act 381 Work Plan $25,000.00 $20,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal: Non-Environmental $2,058,390.00 $2,074,295.88 ($15,905.88) $291,353.12 $0.00

Environmental & Non-Environmental $2,081,290.00 $2,086,645.88 ($5,355.88)

Contingency (15%) $307,259.00

State %

Local % 

MAXIMUM ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES COST FOR REIMBURSEMENT $2,388,549.00 $2,086,645.88 $291,353.12 $291,353.12 $0.00



Detail of Eligible Activities Approved for Reimbursment 
29101‐29501 John R Road ‐ Madison Center, Madison Heights

Activity (as identified in the 
Project's Approved Act 381 

Work Plan)
Invoice Description Contractor Invoice No.  Invoice Date  Service Period Proof of Payment

Amount 
Requested 

Amount Recommended 
for Approval by City 

Staff
Staff Notes

0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

Site Demolition Activities Demolition
The Alan Group 
Constructors, LLC Pay Application #3 4/30/2022

4/1/2022 to 
4/30/2022 Waiver $52,071.15 $52,071.15

Application for Payment p. 9‐11; Sworn Statement for Contractor or 
Subcontractor p.12‐14; Partial Conditional Waiver signed 4‐26‐22 p. 15 

Site Demolition Activities Demolition
The Alan Group 
Constructors, LLC Pay Application #2 3/31/2022 3/31/2022 Waiver $138,856.40 $138,856.40

Application for Payment p. 16‐18; Sworn Statement for Contractor or 
Subcontractor p.19‐21; Partial Conditional Waiver signed 3‐30‐22 p. 22 

Site Demolition Activities Demolition
The Alan Group 
Constructors, LLC Pay Application #1 2/28/2022 2/28/2022 Waiver $156,213.45 $156,213.45

Application for Payment p. 23‐25; Sworn Statement for Contractor or 
Subcontractor p.26‐28; Partial Conditional Waiver signed 3‐1‐22 p. 29 

$347,141.00 $347,141.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

Work Completed Total $347,141.00
Retainage Balance $34,714.11

Total Reimburseable Activities $312,426.89

Subtotal Contingency

Subtotal Infrastructure Improvements
Preparation of Brownfield Plan and MSF Act 381 Work Plan

Subtotal Preparation of Brownfield Plan and MSF Act 381 Work Plan
Contingency

Subtotal Demolition
Site Preparation  

Subtotal Site Preparation
Infrastructure Improvement 

Demolition 

                                       Subtotal Environmental Assessment Activiites
MSF NON‐ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

EGLE ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

Lead & Asbestos Activities 

Environmental Assessment Activities

Subtotal Lead & Asbestos Activiites



 

E N V I R O N M E N T A L  &  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  N A T I O N W I D E   |   W W W . P M E N V . C O M   |   1 . 8 0 0 . 3 1 3 . 2 9 6 6  

Michigan Locations 
Berkley  Bay City 
Grand Rapids Chesterfield 
Lansing                   Oak Park 

 

Corporate Headquarters 
Lansing, Michigan 
3340 Ranger Road, Lansing, MI 48906 

f: 877.884.6775  

t: 517.321.3331 

 
 
November 7, 2022 
 
Giles Tucker 
City of Madison Heights 
300 West Thirteen Mile Road 
Madison Heights, MI 48071 
 
RE:  Tax Increment Financing Reimbursement Request for the Property Located at  

29101-29501 John R Road, Madison Heights, Michigan; Request 01 
 PM Project: 01-09163-5-0002 
 
Mr. Tucker, 
 
Enclosed is Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Reimbursement Request 01 for the facility located at 
29101-29501 John R Road, Madison Heights, Michigan 48071, parcel numbers 44-25-11-476-
014. and 44-25-11-476-013.  
 
This request is being submitted on behalf of Madison Center Owner, LLC (“Developer”).  The 
terms for reimbursement of eligible brownfield costs were set forth in the Brownfield 
Reimbursement Agreement executed by the City of Madison Height’s Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority (MHBRA) and Madison Center Owner, LLC on December 12, 2019. The entity making 
eligible investment is Madison Center Owner, LLC.  
 
Enclosed is a description of each individual Eligible Activity, the associated costs of each activity, 
and documentation of the costs incurred including proof of payment and detailed invoices.  
 
To the extent that this submission is approved, City of Madison Heights shall cause Developer to 
be paid the amounts approved as determined eligible under the Brownfield Plan and documented 
in the reimbursement request.  
 
The total not to exceed cost for Eligible Activities approved in the Brownfield Plan is 
$2,388,549.00. Request #1 was previously approved for an amount of $2,086,645.88 and left a 
remaining balance $291,353.12 available for reimbursement. The total amount of eligible activities 
incurred and requested in this Reimbursement Request total $312,426.90 which exceeds 
$291,353,12. Therefore this request is limited to a total of $291,353.12. 
 
The table provided in Appendix B summarizes the costs incurred to date by eligible activity. The 
table provided in Appendix C details the incurred expenses with the corresponding pay 
applications completed by that contractor and proof of payment. 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



               29101-29501 John R Road in Madison Heights, Michigan         
 TIF Reimbursement Request  
 PM Project No. 01-09163-5-0002   

  

PM Environmental, Inc. 
Page 2 

 
If you have any questions related to this request, please do not hesitate to contact our office at 
(248) 336-9988 or email at eliz.masserang@pmenv.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
PM ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 
 

 
Elizabeth Masserang 
Regional Manager 
Brownfield & Economic Incentives 

 
 
 
 
  

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A: Description of Eligible Activities Conducted 
Appendix B: Eligible Activities and Costs Incurred Table 
Appendix C: Documentation of Eligible Costs and Proof of Payment 
 
 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC

mailto:eliz.masserang@pmenv.com


               29101-29501 John R Road in Madison Heights, Michigan         
 TIF Reimbursement Request  
 PM Project No. 01-09163-5-0002   

  

PM Environmental, Inc. 
Page 3 

I certify that the information submitted on and with this Request for Reimbursement is accurate 

and is an eligible cost described in the Brownfield Plan for this project approved by the City 

Council of Madison Heights.  

 
Developer:   

 

Signature: 

  

 

Date: 

  

 

Title: 

  

 

Address: 

  

   
 

 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC

Authorized Agent

11/28/2022

eliz.masserang
Typewriter
Niko Moschouris

eliz.masserang
Typewriter
28454 Woodward Ave, Royal Oak MI 48067



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



               29101-29501 John R Road in Madison Heights, Michigan         
 TIF Reimbursement Request  
 PM Project No. 01-09163-5-0002   

PM Environmental, Inc. 
Description of Eligible Activities Page 1 

 

Appendix A: Completed Eligible Activities Summary 
 
Below is a narrative of the eligible activities being sought for reimbursement.  
 
Demolition: 
 
Demolition Activities approved within the Brownfield Plan. 
 
Costs related to demolition were incurred to prepare the property for a future grocer tenant. 
 
These activities are eligible as defined by Act 381, as amended. The Brownfield Plan approved 
cost of $1,177,890.00 for activities related to demolition utilizing local tax revenue streams. Under 
the previous Reimbursement Request #1, a total of $282,350.00 was requested and approved in 
July 2022 in demolition related expenses. 
 
The current request totals $312,426.90 in reimbursement for demolition activities. The associated 
pay application and contractor waiver are provided in Appendix C.  
 
Summary 
 
The table provided in Appendix B summarizes the costs incurred to date by eligible activity. The 
table provided in Appendix C details the incurred expenses with the corresponding pay 
applications completed by that contractor and proof of payment. 
 
In July 2022, the Madison Heights Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (MHBRA) approved 
Reimbursement Request #1 for an amount of $2,086,645.88, which left a remaining available 
balance of $291,353.12 for the current Reimbursement Request #2.  
 
The total amount of eligible activities incurred and requested in this Reimbursement Request total 
$312,426.90 which exceeds. $291,353,12. Therefore this request is limited to a total of 
$291,353.12. These costs were incurred after the approval of the Brownfield Plan in December 
2019. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



APPENDIX B

Eligible Activities
 381 Brownfield Plan 

Approved Costs 
Code

 Pay Request #1 
Approved Amount 

 Pay Request #2 
 Amount Requested to 

Date 

Brownfield TIF
Task # 1 Pre-Approved Activities
Phase I ESA 2,000.00$                  A1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Phase II ESA/BEA 5,900.00$                  A2 10,150.00$                      -$                                 10,150.00$                      
Hazmat Survey -$                           A3 2,200.00$                        -$                                 2,200.00$                        

Task 1 Task Sub-Total 7,900.00$                  12,350.00$                      -$                                 12,350.00$                      
Task #2 Department Specific Activities
Dust Control 15,000.00$                B1 -$                                 -$                                 

Task 2 Task Sub-Total 15,000.00$                -$                                 -$                                 

Remaining Environmental Activities Budget
Task # 3 Asbestos Activities
Asbestos Abatement -$                           C1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

Task 3 Task Sub-Total -$                           -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Task # 4 Demolition
Site Demolition Activities 140,000.00$              D1 282,350.00$                    291,353.12$                    573,703.12$                    
Pre-Demolition Audit or Survey 5,000.00$                  D2 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Fill/Compaction/Rough Grading to Balance Site where Bldg. was Located 250,000.00$              D3 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Removal of Abandoned Utilities 75,000.00$                D4 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Removal of Parking Lots 392,890.00$              D5 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Fill, Compaction & Rough Grading to Balance Site Where Improvements Were 
Located 300,000.00$              D6 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Professional Fees Related to Geotechnical, Engineering & Design Work if Directly 
Related to Building and/or Site Demolition Activities 15,000.00$                D7 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

Task 4 Task Sub-Total 1,177,890.00$           282,350.00$                    291,353.12$                    573,703.12$                    
Task # 5 Infrastructure Improvements

Urban Storm Water Management Systems (Traditional versus Low Impact Design) 700,000.00$              E1 789,603.60$                    -$                                 789,603.60$                    
Installation of Water Mains -$                           E2 122,000.00$                    -$                                 122,000.00$                    
Curb and Gutter -$                           E3 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Landscaping in Public Right of Way -$                           E4 45,403.60$                      -$                                 45,403.60$                      

Task 5 Task Sub-Total 700,000.00$              957,007.20$                    -$                                 957,007.20$                    
Task # 6 Site Preparation
Temporary Facility 18,000.00$                F1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Temporary Traffic Control 15,000.00$                F2 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Temporary Erosion Control 13,000.00$                F3 5,035.35$                        -$                                 5,035.35$                        
Temporary Site Control (fencing, gates, signage and/or lighting) 45,000.00$                F4 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Staking 45,000.00$                F5 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Geotechnical Engineering 7,500.00$                  F6 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Cut and Fill Operations 12,000.00$                F7 809,903.33$                    -$                                 809,903.33$                    

Task 5 Task Sub-Total 155,500.00$              814,938.68$                    -$                                 814,938.68$                    
Task # 7 Brownfield Plan Preparation and Implementation
Brownfield Plan Preparation 15,000.00$                G1 15,000.00$                      -$                                 15,000.00$                      
Brownfield Plan Implementation 10,000.00$                G2 5,000.00$                        -$                                 5,000.00$                        

Task 6 Task Sub-Total 25,000.00$                20,000.00$                      -$                                 20,000.00$                      

3rd Party Oversight (up to 5%)
Contingency (up to 15%) 307,259.00$              -$                                 

Remaining Environmental Activities Budget
Total Brownfield TIF 2,388,549.00$           2,086,645.88$                 291,353.12$                    2,377,999.00$                 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



Total amount of 
$347,141, less held 
retention of $34,714.11 = 
request for $312,426.89 
associated with 
demolition

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3656ABD4-BC0F-4C16-9E1B-43D4E34FFBFC


	Brownfield Redevelopment Authority of City of Madison Heights Memo
	Table 1 Eligible Activities for TIF Reimbursement  DRAFT 12-6-22
	Table 2 Detail of Eligible Activies Approved for Reimbursment DRAFT 12-6-22
	01-09163-5 Madison Center Reimbursement Request 2
	0_Cover Letter_BF RR 01_John R Rd Madison Heights
	Appendix A_Description of Eligible Activities Conducted
	Appendix B Table
	Appendix C_Contractor Information
	Amazon Landlord Work - April Draw
	Madison Center Owner - March Draw
	Madison Center Whitebox - February Draw





